

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Application for Permission to Appeal
Court of Appeals Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV,
Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. Proc. 11

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS
GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL;
CIERA CALHOUN; ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN; AND
DAVID WILSON, SR.'S
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

BRIAN K. KELSEY
TN B.P.R. #022874
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

DANIEL R. SUHR
Pro Hac Vice
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: (312) 263-7668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 7

DATE OF JUDGMENT..... 7

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

STATEMENT OF REASONS 9

 I. The case law on the Home Rule Amendment is not
 uniform..... 9

 A. The history of Home Rule Amendment cases is
 conflicting. 11

 B. Three attempts to reconcile the Home Rule Case
 law in the current case all fall short. 16

 1. The Court of Appeals opinion 16

 2. The Plaintiffs’ position 17

 3. The Greater Praise Intervenor-Defendants’
 position..... 17

 C. This Court’s precedents favor taking the case. 18

 II. This Court’s review is necessary to settle an
 important question of law to guide policymakers as
 to the scope of the Home Rule Amendment. 19

III. This Court’s review is necessary because this case presents a question of great public interest. The ESA Pilot Program will improve the lives of thousands of students currently trapped in failing schools. 21

IV. This Court’s review is also needed to address whether the evidence presented is sufficient to uphold the lower court decision on standing and ripeness. 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 9	7, 15
---------------------------------	-------

Cases

<i>Board of Education of Shelby County v. Memphis City Board of Education</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)	8
<i>Boone v. Torrence</i> 470 S.W.2d 356 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1971)	10
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978)	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>Bryant v. State</i> 460 S.W.3d 513 (Tenn. 2015)	16
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hospital Authority v. Chattanooga</i> 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979)	11
<i>City of Knoxville v. Dossett</i> 672 S.W.2d 193 (Tenn. 1984)	11
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	19
<i>Civil Service Merit Board v. Burson</i> 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	19
<i>County of Shelby v. McWherter</i> 936 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Derry v. Marion Cmty. Schs.</i> 790 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ind. 2008)	17

<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971)	10
<i>Durham v. Dismukes</i> 333 S.W.2d 935 (Tenn. 1960)	9
<i>Estate of Bell v. Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp.</i> 318 S.W.3d 823 (Tenn. 2010)	19
<i>Estate of French v. Stratford House</i> 333 S.W.3d 546 (Tenn. 2011)	16
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)	5, 8, 10
<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty.</i> 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	8, 9
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967)	9
<i>Leech v. Wayne County</i> 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979)	11
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County v. Reynolds</i> 512 S.W.2d 6 (Tenn. 1974)	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 135 N.H. 549 (1992).....	17
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959)	9
<i>Petersen v. Magna Corp.</i> 773 N.W.2d 564 (Mich. 2009).....	13
<i>Rye v. Women's Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Keese</i> 591 S.W.3d 75 (Tenn. 2019)	16
<i>State v. McCormick</i> 494 S.W.3d 673 (Tenn. 2016)	16

State v. Pruitt
510 S.W.3d 398 (Tenn. 2016) 16

State v. West
844 S.W.2d 144 (Tenn. 1992) 21

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 21

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 11..... 7

Other Authorities

Jeffrey Usman, *Judicial Perspectives*, 3 Belmont L. Rev. 147 (2015)
.....19-20

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 04-087 (May 5, 2004) 17

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 07-60 (May 1, 2007) 17

W. Mark Ward, *Launch Your Appeal: How to get your case before the
state’s highest court*, 41 Tenn. B.J. 16 (2005)..... 16
